

71930-1

71930-1 ORIGINAL

No. 70432-0-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 JUN 9 AM 1:46

KING COUNTY,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

VINCI CONSTRUCTION GRANDS PROJETS/PARSONS RCI/
FRONTIER-KEMPER, JV, a Washington joint venture;
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA,
a Connecticut corporation; LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, a Massachusetts corporation; FEDERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, an Indiana corporation; FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT
COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a Maryland corporation; and ZURICH
AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation,
Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR KING COUNTY
THE HONORABLE LAURA GENE MIDDGAUGH

REPLY AND CROSS-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF OF APPELLANT
AND CROSS-RESPONDENT VINCI CONSTRUCTION GRANDS
PROJETS/PARSONS RCI/FRONTIER-KEMPER, JV

YLES MORRISON RINKER & HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
BAKER, LLP

By: Peter N. Ralston
WSBA No. 8545
Thomas R. Krider
WSBA No. 29490
701 Pike Street, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-3427

By: Frederic D. Cohen
Pro Hac Vice
Mitchell C. Tilner
Pro Hac Vice
15760 Ventura Boulevard,
18th Floor
Encino, CA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800

Attorneys for Appellant Vinci Construction Grands Projets/
Parsons RCI/Frontier Kemper, JV

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. LEGAL ARGUMENT	5
A. The Trial Court Committed Prejudicial Error By Granting Summary Judgment On VPFK’s Frequent Soil Transitions Claim.....	5
1. The County misstates the key elements of VPFK’s claim	5
2. VPFK submitted evidence demonstrating that its interpretation of the Contract was reasonable	8
3. VPFK presented evidence supporting the other elements of its claim.....	17
B. The Trial Court Committed Prejudicial Error By Granting Summary Judgment On VPFK’s Defective Specifications Claim Based On Frequency Of Transitions	20
1. VPFK may assert a defective specification claim despite its initial belief that an STBM was the right machine for the job.....	20
2. The County impliedly warranted that VPFK would be able to complete the work on time	23
3. To prevail on a defective specifications claim, a contractor is not required to prove that the defect made the work impossible	27

4.	VPFK introduced evidence supporting its defective specification claim.....	31
5.	The trial court’s error in granting summary judgment on VPFK’s defective specification claim was prejudicial.....	38
C.	The Trial Court Erroneously Refused VPFK’s Implied Warranty Instruction	40
D.	The Trial Court Erred by Denying VPFK’s Motion For Summary Judgment On Liquidated Damages ...	45
E.	The Trial Court Committed Prejudicial Error By Excluding Evidence That VPFK Was Not The Only Party Responsible For Delaying Brightwater ...	47
	CROSS-RESPONDENT’S BRIEF.....	51
	The Trial Court Correctly Denied The County’s Motion For Judgment As A Matter Of Law On VPFK’s Rim Bar Damage Claims.....	51
1.	Background to VPFK’s rim bar damage claims	51
2.	Substantial evidence supports the jury’s findings on liability	53
3.	Substantial evidence supports the jury’s damage award.....	55
III.	CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>American Ship Building Co. v. United States</i> , 654 F.2d 75 (Ct. Cl. 1981)	25
<i>Appeal of Evergreen Engineering, Inc.</i> , 85 Interior Dec. 107 (D.O.I.) 1978 WL 27444.....	29, 30
<i>Appeal of Maitland Bros. Co.</i> , ASBCA No. 23849, 83-1 BCA ¶ 14,982.....	29
<i>Comtrol, Inc. v. United States</i> , 294 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	34, 35
<i>Consolidated Diesel Elec. Corp.</i> , ASBCA No. 10486, 67-2 BCA ¶ 6669	21
<i>Foster Constr. C. A. & Williams Bros. Co. v. United States</i> , 435 F.2d 873 (Ct. Cl. 1970).....	7, 9
<i>H.B. Mac, Inc. v. United States</i> , 153 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>J. L. Simmons Co. v. United States</i> , 412 F.2d 1360 (Ct. Cl. 1969)	25, 42
<i>M.A. DeAtley Construction, Inc. v. United States</i> , 71 Fed. Cl. 370 (2006)	35
<i>Neal & Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 36 Fed. Cl. 600 (1996).....	7
<i>Ordnance Research, Inc. v. United States</i> , 609 F.2d 462 (Ct. Cl. 1979)	29
<i>P.J. Maffei Bldg. Wrecking Corp. v. United States</i> , 732 F.2d 913 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	7

<i>Randa/Madison Joint Venture III v. Dahlberg</i> , 239 F.3d 1264 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Renda Marine, Inc. v. United States</i> , 66 Fed. Cl. 639 (2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 509 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Weeks Dredging & Contracting, Inc. v. United States</i> , 13 Cl. Ct. 193 (1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 861 F.2d 728 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	14, 15
<i>Wunderlich Contracting Co. v. United States</i> , 351 F.2d 956 (Ct. Cl. 1965)	23, 29

State Cases

<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013)	1
<i>Associated Engineers & Contractors, Inc. v. State</i> , 58 Haw. 187, 567 P.2d 397 (1977)	25, 26
<i>Big Chief Drilling Co. v. United States</i> , 26 Cl. Ct. 1276 (1992)	31
<i>Bignold v. King County</i> , 65 Wn.2d 817, 399 P.2d 611 (1965).....	6, 7, 17
<i>Brechan Enterprises, Inc. v. United States</i> , 12 Cl. Ct. 545 (1987).....	5
<i>City of Seattle v. Dyad Constr, Inc.</i> , 17 Wn. App. 501, 565 P.2d 423 (1977), <i>rev. denied</i> , 91 Wn.2d 1007 (1978).....	23, 26, 27, 28
<i>Donald B. Murphy Contractors v. State</i> , 40 Wn. App. 98, 696 P.2d 1270 (1985)	22
<i>Dravo Corp. v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle</i> , 79 Wn2d 214, 484 P.2d 339 (1971).....	11, 12, 42

<i>Gammon v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 38 Wn. App. 274, 686 P.2d 1102 (1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 104 Wn.2d 613, 707 P.2d 685 (1985)	45
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 907, 32 P.3d 250 (2001)	53
<i>Haley v. Brady</i> , 17 Wn.2d 775, 137 P.2d 505 (1943)	42
<i>Huetter v. Warehouse & Realty Co.</i> , 81 Wash. 331, 142 P. 675 (1914)	20, 21, 28
<i>Lahey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013)	16
<i>MacKnight-Flintic Stone Co. v. Mayor</i> , 160 N. Y. 72, 54 N.E. 661 (1899)	21
<i>Nishikawa v. U.S. Eagle High, LLC</i> , 138 Wn. App. 841, 158 P.3d 1265 (2007), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1020 (2008)	47
<i>V. C. Edwards Contracting Co. v. Port of Tacoma</i> , 83 Wn.2d 7, 514 P.2d 1381 (1973)	8, 17
<i>Weston v. New Bethel Baptist Church</i> , 23 Wn. App. 747, 598 P.2d 411 (1978)	39

Rules

King County local rule 26(k)(4)	48
---------------------------------------	----

Miscellaneous

33 Wash. Prac., Wash. Construction Law Manual § 12:10 (2013-2014 ed.)	23
